

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cont. Case (Civil) No. 359 of 2025**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate  
For the O.P.-State : Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr.S.C.-II  
Mrs. Sunita Kumari, A.C. to Sr.S.C.-II  
-----

**05/Dated:- 15.09.2025**

**1.** Learned counsel for the respondents fairly submits that though notices has been issued, however, stay has not been granted and the next date is fixed in the month of January; accordingly, he will try his level best to get a early date of hearing due to ongoing contempt proceeding.

**2.** Having regard to the aforesaid submission, list this case on 31.10.2025. It is made clear that either before that the order passed by the Writ Court be complied subject to the final outcome of the L.P.A. or any order of stay be produced.

***(Deepak Roshan, J.)***

*vikas/-*